
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Central & South 
Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Ian Edwards (Chairman) 

Councillor David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana 

Councillor Roy Chamdal 

Councillor Alan Chapman 

Councillor Brian Stead 

Councillor Mo Khursheed 

Councillor Peter Money BSC (Hons) MSc 
(Res) 

Councillor John Morse 

Councillor Brian Stead 

 

 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 23 
NOVEMBER 2017 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  

Published: Wednesday, 15 November 2017

 Contact: Luke Taylor 
Tel: 01895 250693 
Email: ltaylor3@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=123&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. 
 
When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 

 
Travel a
[...]
lves when dealing with 
planning matters and when making their 
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

Chairman's Announcements 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 8 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in 
Public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and the Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the Chairman 
may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the address of 
the premises or land concerned. 
 

Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 Land adjacent to 1 
Belgrave Mews, 
Cowley 
 
72586/APP/2017/482 

Uxbridge 
South 

Single storey garage.  
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

9 - 20 
 

120 - 125 

 

Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

7 Brunel University, 
Kingston Lane, 
Hillingdon  
 
532/APP/2017/2886 
 
 

Brunel 
 

Installation of petrol and diesel 
storage tanks, together with 
surrounding fencing, brickwork, 
pipework, vents and traffic 
barriers. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

21 - 28 
 

126 - 130 



 

8 Wilfred Brown 
Building, Brunel 
University, Kingston 
Lane, Hillingdon  
 
532/APP/2017/2731 
 
 

Brunel 
 

Variation of condition 2 of planning 
permission ref:  
532/APP/2014/3929 dated 
19/02/2015 (re-cladding of the 
existing Wilfred Brown building, 
alterations to North elevation 
involving rebuilding of security 
annex, installation of canopy over 
existing courtyard to rear and 
associated works), to agree a 
revised energy strategy, in relation 
to proposals for re-cladding. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

29 - 40 
 

131 - 132 

9 215 & 215a Long 
Lane, Hillingdon  
 
4204/APP/2017/2724 
 
 

Uxbridge 
North 

 

Conversion of two dwellings to 
form a single dwellinghouse, 
including the erection of a two-
storey rear extension. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

41 - 54 
 

133 - 140 

10 66 Fairway Avenue, 
West Drayton  
 
29143/APP/2017/3100 
 
 

West 
Drayton 

 

Installation of a side dormer and 
enlargement of roofspace to 
create habitable accommodation, 
including the erection of a single-
storey front extension and 
installation of a porch. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

55 - 62 
 

141 - 146 

 

Other 

11 Quarterly Financial Monitoring Report - S106 & S278 Planning 
Agreements 

63 - 92 

PART II - MEMBERS ONLY 
 
The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or 
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended. 

12 ENFORCEMENT REPORT 93 - 102 

13 ENFORCEMENT REPORT 103 - 110 

14 ENFORCEMENT REPORT 111 - 118 

 

PART I - Plans for Central and South Planning Committee  119 - 146 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 

 

 

CENTRAL & South Planning Committee 
 
31 October 2017 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Ian Edwards (Chairman), David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), Shehryar Ahmad-
Wallana, Roy Chamdal, Alan Chapman, Mo Khursheed, Peter Money and John Morse 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Glen Egan - Legal Advisor; Mandip Malhotra - Pre-applications Manager; Liz Penny - 
Democratic Services Officer; Manmohan Ranger - Transport DC Consultant; James 
Rodger - Head of Planning and Enforcement 
  

118. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Brian Stead with Councillor Eddie Lavery 
substituting. 
 

119. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 Members were advised that the petitioner for item number 8 on the agenda had 
introduced himself to Councillor Yarrow at a North Uxbridge Residents' Association 
meeting. No subsequent conversation had taken place therefore Councillor Yarrow 
would remain in the room during voting. 
 

120. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting on 10 October 2017 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

121. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None. 
 

122. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that agenda items 1 -12 were marked at Part I and would be 
considered in public. Agenda item 13 was marked as Part II and would be considered 
in private. 
 

123. 7 ABBOTT'S CLOSE, COWLEY - 73074/APP/2017/2843  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

 Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application which sought 
pl
[...]
icers 

Page 2



  

advised that, under permitted development rights, six people could occupy the 
premises; therefore it was comparable to a single dwelling house of the same size. The 
planning department were considering the rear extension alone rather than the 
comings and goings of the residents but had added a condition to restrict numbers to 
six with this in mind. It was believed that no additional harm would be caused.  
 
The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, seven 
Members voted in favour with one abstention.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

• That the application was approved subject to agreed conditions. 
 

• That authority was delegated to the Head of Planning to correct the 
dimensions in the site plan to correspond with the applicant's intentions. 

 

124. LAND FORMING PART OF 84 CHURCH ROAD, HAYES - 72944/APP/2017/2083  
(Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Officers introduced the application which sought planning permission to build a two-
storey, two-bed detached house. Officers explained that the property was in Church 
Road but access would be via Churchfield Close. Members were informed that the 
proposed internal floor areas within the building did not meet the national standard 
requirements. Moreover, private amenity space was sub-standard for a 2-bedroom 
property. Comments regarding the loss of the tree to the front of the property had been 
received from the Council's arboricultural officer stating that the tree had been 
considered for a TPO but had not been considered to be of merit. Officers highlighted 
the addendum and recommended that the application be refused.  
 
The petitioners were not present at the meeting. The applicant spoke in response to 
the petition received and stated that their proposed development would be in line with 
the other properties built by the Council within the gardens of houses in Church Road. 
The applicant confirmed that the original plans showed a 600mm gap to the boundary 
at either side of 
[...]
wo-storey 3-bed semi-detached and 1 x two-storey 3-bed detached 
dwellings and was recommended for refusal.  
 
Members were informed that a previous application had been refused in 2017 as the 
proposal was considered to constitute over-development of the site. The current 
proposal had failed to address the reasons given for the previous refusal. 
 
It was confirmed that comments in objection to the application had been received from 

Page 5



  

the Ward Councillor, Councillor Richard Mills. Councillor Mills had expressed concern 
regarding the proposed cramped development which sought to build on the garden of 
the existing property. Further concerns had been raised by Councillor Mills regarding a 
lack of amenity space for future occupiers and the fact that the proposed properties 
would not be in keeping with other properties in the road and would impact negatively 
on the street scene.  
 
The officers' recommendation was moved, seconded and, upon being put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application was refused. 
 

128. 5 FIELD CLOSE, HARLINGTON - 33279/APP/2017/3120  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

 Officers introduced the application and highlighted the addendum.  The proposal 
sought approval for a first floor rear extension with a new rear window.  
 
Members moved, seconded and voted unanimously in favour of the officers' 
recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application was approved  
 

129. 5 FIELD CLOSE, HARLINGTON - 33279/APP/2017/3121  (Agenda Item 12) 
 

 Officers introduced the report and highlighted the addendum.  The application sought 
internal alterations to an existing outbuilding to include new bathroom and boiler room 
and insertion of a new window to the rear elevation and was recommended for 
approval. 
 
Members were advised that a planning appeal decision in 2012 had granted authority 
for the annexe to be built as it was considered to be ancillary to the main house and 
was not self-contained. The proposed alterations did not include a kitchen therefore 
Members were assured that the users of the annexe would continue to utilise the 
facilities in the main dwelling house. Members were advised that, for the afore-
mentioned reason, the outbuilding was considered ancillary to the host building, based 
on the previous appeal decision. 
 
Members moved, seconded and unanimously voted in favour of the officers' 
recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application was approved subject to addendum changes. 
 

130. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 13) 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
1.      That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 

agreed. 
 
2.      That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 

outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of 
issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned. 

 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 

Page 6



  

identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 

 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.18 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on 01895 250185.  Circulation of these minutes is 
to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings. 

 

P
[...]
 Lane

Central & South

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

532/APP/2017/2731

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Central & South Planning Committee - 23rd November 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

215 & 215A LONG LANE HILLINGDON 

Conversion of 2 dwellings to form a single dwellinghouse, including the
erection of a 2-storey rear extension

26/07/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 4204/APP/2017/2724

Drawing Nos: 215ALONG/PL03
215LONG/PL03
215&215ALONG/PL03A
Design & Access Statement
215&215ALONG/PL06B
215LONG/PL01A
215&215ALONG/PL07B

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application seeks planning permission for the conversion of two dwellings into one
large dwelling for use as a single unit and a two storey rear extension.

The application proposal by merging two dwellings into one single unit results in the net
loss of one residential housing unit. It should be noted that a number of local, strategic and
national planning policies seek to encourage growth in housing numbers. Building new
dwellings will not be effective in meeting housing demand if the current housing stock is
diminished without replacement. 

The Council's Saved Policies and the Hillingdon Local Plan Part 1 - Strategic Policies
seek to prevent loss of housing stock. Policy H3 of the Saved Policies UDP states that the
loss of residential accommodation 'will only be permitted if it is replaced within the
boundary of the site'. An exception case can be made if the existing units are deemed unfit
for habitation (within the meaning of the Housing Act 1985 as amended), however officers
are satisfied this does not apply in this case. Policy H
[...]


1
2
1
5

1
8

1
1

8
7

2
1

6

2
1
5
a

1
9
5

40.2m

39.6m

1
3

1
9
3

2
0
7

1
7

9
a

´

November 2017

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee
 
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents
 
Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

215 & 215a Long Lane

Central & South

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

4204/APP/2017/2724

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Central & South Planning Committee - 23rd November 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

66 FAIRWAY AVENUE WEST DRAYTON

Installation of a side dormer and enlargement of roofspace to create habitable
accommodation including the erection of a single storey front extension and
installation of a porch

24/08/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 29143/APP/2017/3100

Drawing Nos: Z/549/03 Rev. A

Z/549/02 Rev. A

Z/549/01 Rev. A

LP-66.

Date Plans Received: 24/08/0017Date(s) of Amendment(s):

The application relates to a detached extended bungalow that is located to the North of
Fairway Avenue. Its principal elevation faces South. The existing property at No 66 Fairway
Avenue comprises a single storey flat roof rear extension.  The site backs onto a railway
line. The adjacent dwelling to the East (no 64) is a bungalow and to the West is a two-
storey semi-detached property. 

The application site is situated in 'West Drayton Garden City Area of Special Local
Character' (ASLC). Fairway Avenue comprises varying architectural styles with a mixture
of detached, semi-detached and terraced properties.  The area is characterised by
dwellings with generous front gardens.  Fairway Avenue features grass verges and mature
and semi-mature trees.

The proposal involves increasing the height of the roof and the installation of a side dormer
to create habitable accommodation. The proposal also includes the erection of a single
storey front extension and the installation of a porch to front.

The overall height of the existing dwelling would increase from approximately 5 metres to 7
metres.    The side dormer window would have set-ins from the sides and eaves of at least
1 metre but a 0.5 metre set-in from the apex.  It is indicated as having an obscure glazed
window and it will serve a bathroom/wc.

The front extension would be 1m deep and 5m wide. The porch would be 1.5 metres deep
by 2.7 metres wide and 2.7 metres high.

29143/A/91/1362 66 Fairway Avenue West Drayton  

1. CONSIDERATIONS

1.3 Relevant Planning History

1.1 Site and Locality

1.2 Proposed Scheme

31/08/2017Date Application Valid:

Agenda Item 10

Page 55



Central & South Planning Committee - 23rd November 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Prior Approval application (ref: 29143/APP/2014/2863) was refused for a 6 m extension to
which a neighbour objected.  The officer's report acknowledged a large existing rear
extension at No 64 of a comparable depth, however concern was raised regarding the loss
of light and the overbearing impact to side windows. 

29143/APP/2014/3827 for a single-storey rear extension was refused but allowed on
appeal.  One reason for refusal related to impact on No. 64 Fairway Avenue.  In response,
the appeal inspector commented -

"The neighbouring property (No 64) has a substantial rearward single storey extension
comparable to that proposed. The concern over residential amenity stems from fears over
impact upon a side window in this neighbouring property. However that window is well
down the flank away from the rear elevation and already faces and is close to a blank wall
on the appeal site. Outlook is p
[...]
9/2017. Two objections
were received to the application raising following issues -

1. Previous proposal for a smaller extension was refused;
2. Serious loss of light;
3. The volume of the house would significantly increased and its bulk and length may
appear excessive compared to that of its neighbours;
4. The initial decision on the previous application (29143/APP/2014/3827) described the
modest single storey rear extension as "- detrimental to the amenities of the adjoining
occupier at 64 Fairway Avenue by reason of over-dominance, overshadowing, visual
intrusion, loss of light and loss of outlook" and also "- detrimental to the character and
appearance of the existing property and to the visual amenities of the wider Garden City,
West Drayton Area of Special Local Character". The refusal was overturned on appeal, but
it is considered that  the same comments are applicable to the present application; the
bungalow to the East will certainly notice a loss of afternoon light in the back garden and
the bulk of the proposed new roof will be ever-present; and
5. Though many dwellings in this Area of Special Local Character have been substantially
extended, the current proposals would have a very obvious negative impact on the
streetscape, closing gaps and reducing sightlines. 

Officer comments - The issues raised are considered within the report.

INTERNAL CONSULTEES

Flood and Water management -  The property is shown in Flood Zone 2, which can be
found on the Environment Agency website and so a Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) must
be submitted. The FRA must establish the level of risk to the property and also identify
exactly how that risk will be managed.  The application should be refused as an FRA has
not been provided to assess the risk to the property and show how it is managed to ensure
the future occupants will
be safe.

Officer comment: The objection was discussed with the flood and water management
officer who agreed that the very small scale of the additions a
[...]
on both neighbouring
properties (full quotation set out in Planning History) . It was concluded that the addition of a
further two metres of flat roofed extension in a Northerly direction to the West of this
neighbouring property would make very little difference to the benefits currently gained by
the neighbouring resident's side window.

This application considers the impact of this application and the extension allowed at
appeal.   The side window at No 64 serves a kitchen and appears to be its only source of
natural light.  As such, in this case, and given the orientation of the building,  it is
considered that the substantial increase in height together with the addition of a dormer
window facing towards No. 64 by reason of its overall size, scale, bulk, siting and length of
projection, would be detrimental to the amenities of the adjoining occupier at 64 Fairway
Avenue by reason of over-dominance, overshadowing, visual intrusion, loss of light and
loss of outlook. Therefore the proposal would be contrary to policies BE19, BE20 and BE21
of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012) and the
Council's adopted Supplementary Planning Document HDAS: Residential Extensions.

There is sufficient separation distances between the application property and No 68
Fairway Avenue and as such the proposal is unlikely to harm the amenity of occupiers at
No 68. 

Page 59



Central & South Planning Committee - 23rd November 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

REFUSAL   for the following reasons:

NON2

NON2

Non Standard reason for refusal

Non Standard reason for refusal

The increase in height of the roof form and the addition of a bulky side dormer window
would fail to harmonise with the architectural composition of the original dwelling, and
would be detrimental to the character, appearance and symmetry of the pair of single-
storey dwellings and  to the visual amenities of the street scene and the surrounding area
which is within the Garde
[...]
 and Enforcement

S.106/278 PLANNING AGREEMENTS - QUARTERLY FINANCIAL MONITORING 
REPORT

SUMMARY

This report provides financial information on s106 and s278 agreements in the Central 
and South Planning Committee area up to 30 June 2017 where the Council has 
received and holds funds.

RECOMMENDATION

That Members note the contents of this report.

INFORMATION

1. Paragraph 24 of the Government's Planning Practice Guidance, encourages 
local planning authorities to make publically available information with regard to
what planning obligation contributions are received by the Council and how these 
contributions are used. This ensures transparency and is therefore considered to 
be good practice. Details of the financial obligations held by the Council are 
reported to Cabinet on a quarterly basis through the "Planning Obligations 
Financial Monitoring Report". The report informs members and the public of the 
progress being made in the allocation of financial obligations and their 
implementation.

2. The information contained in this report was reported to Cabinet on 19 October
2017 and updates the information received by Cabinet in June 2017. The 
attached Appendix 1 provides updated financial information on s106 and s278 
agreements in the Central and South Planning Committee area up to 30 June
2017, where the Council has received and holds funds.

3. Appendix 1 shows the movement of income and expenditure taking place during 
the financial year.  The agreements are listed under Cabinet portfolio headings.  
Text that is highlighted in bold indicates key changes since the previous report of 
July 2017 to the Planning Committee.  Figures shown in bold under the column 
headed ‘Total income as at 30/06/17’ indicate new income received.
Agreements asterisked under the column headed ‘case ref’ are those where the 
Council holds funds but is unable to spend them for a number of reasons.  These 
include cases where the funds are held as a returnable security deposit 
[...]
2

65

F
A

IR
W

A
Y

 C
L

O
S

E

1

54

50

2

334
0

82
9494a

Y AVENUE

Conveyor

Weighbridge

El Sub Sta

´

November 2017

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee
 
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents
 
Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

66 Fairway Avenue

Central & South

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

29143/APP/2017/3100

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 146


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Land adjacent to 1 Belgrave Mews, Cowley - 72586/APP/2017/482
	7 Brunel University, Kingston Lane, Hillingdon - 532/APP/2017/2886
	8 Wilfred Brown Building, Brunel University, Kingston Lane, Hillingdon - 532/APP/2017/2731
	9 215 & 215a Long Lane, Hillingdon - 4204/APP/2017/2724
	10 66 Fairway Avenue, West Drayton - 29143/APP/2017/3100
	11 Quarterly Financial Monitoring Report - S106 & S278 Planning Agreements
	12 ENFORCEMENT REPORT
	13 ENFORCEMENT REPORT
	14 ENFORCEMENT REPORT
	PART I - Plans for Central and South Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

CENTRAL & South Planning Committee

23 November 2017

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Ian Edwards (Chairman), David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), Shehryar Ahmad-
Wallana, Roy Chamdal, Alan Chapman, Brian Stead, Mo Khursheed, Peter Money and 
John Morse

LBH Officers Present: 
Zenab Haji-Ismail, Roisin Hogan (Planning Lawyer), James Rodger (Head of Planning 
and Enforcement), Luke Taylor (Democratic Services Officer) and Alan Tilly

131.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

132.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

133.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting on 31 October 2017 were approved 
as a correct record.

134.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

135.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that items marked Part I would be considered in public, and items 
marked Part II would be considered in private.

136.    LAND ADJACENT TO 1 BELGRAVE MEWS, COWLEY - 72586/APP/2017/482  
(Agenda Item 6)

Single-storey garage.

Officers introduced the application, which sought the erection of a single-storey garage 
on land adjacent to 1 Belgrave Mews, and noted the addendum, which included an 



amendment to the recommendation. It was confirmed that an appeal had been 
submitted under against the non-determination of the application. 

A petitioner spoke in objection to the application, noting that it would result in the loss 
of two car parking spaces at the plot currently. Furthermore, the proposed garage 
would not fit the current building line on Belgrave Mews, damage the appearance of the 
road, and impact adversely on parking and access in the area.

Responding to the Committee's questions, officers confirmed that the plot should be 
treated as a freestanding part of land, without connection to a particular dwellinghouse, 
although the applicant was also the landowner and owned another property on 
Belgrave Mews. 

Members noted that there was a consistent pattern of refusal for applications at the site 
and stated the proposed garage would impact negatively upon the street scene, and 
the reasons for refusal were clear. The officer's recommendation was proposed, 
seconded, and unanimously agreed when put to a vote.

RESOLVED: That the Planning Inspectorate was advised that had an appeal for 
non-determination been lodged, the application would have been refused.

137.    BRUNEL UNIVERSITY, KINGSTON LANE, HILLINGDON - 532/APP/2017/2886  
(Agenda Item 7)

Installation of petrol and diesel storage tanks, together with surrounding fencing, 
brickwork, pipework, vents and traffic barriers.

Officers introduced the application for the installation of petrol and diesel storage tanks, 
together with surrounding fencing, brickwork, pipework, vents and traffic barriers.

Responding to questioning from the Committee, officers confirmed the size of the 
proposed storage tanks, and stated that Informative 1 included actions to alleviate the 
risk of any spillages.  

Members requested that Informative 1 be turned into a condition to ensure protective 
safety measures were in place to mitigate against the loss of fuel, and agreed to 
delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Enforcement to enforce this change to 
conditions.

The officer's recommendation, subject to delegated authority regarding the additional 
condition, was then proposed, seconded and unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application was approved, subject to delegated authority to 
the Head of Planning and Enforcement regarding an additional condition.

138.    WILFRED BROWN BUILDING, BRUNEL UNIVERSITY, KINGSTON LANE, 
HILLINGDON - 532/APP/2017/2731  (Agenda Item 8)

Variation of condition 2 of planning permission ref: 532/APP/2017/3929 dated 
19/05/2015 (re-cladding of the existing Wilfred Brown building, alterations to 
North elevation involving rebuilding of security annex, installation of canopy 
over existing courtyard to rear and associated works), to agree a revised energy 
strategy, in relation to proposals for re-cladding.

Officers presented the application, which sought permission for the variation of 



condition 2 of planning permission reference 532/APP/2017/3929 to agree a revised 
energy strategy, in relation to proposals for recladding, and noted the addendum.

Members noted that the Sustainability Officer believed the revised energy performance 
was acceptable, and that it would ensure energy efficiency.

The application was proposed, seconded, and upon being put to a vote, was 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application was approved.

139.    215 & 215A LONG LANE, HILLINGDON - 4204/APP/2017/2724  (Agenda Item 9)

Conversion of two dwellings to form a single dwellinghouse, including the 
erection of a two-storey rear extension.

Officers introduced the application, which sought planning permission for the 
conversion of two dwellings into one large dwelling, for use a single unit, and a two-
storey rear extension.

Members commented that the loss of one unit was against the local policy, and the 
application did not seek to replace any lost housing provision. It was agreed that the 
bulk and size of the building, as well as the loss of land between the proposed dwelling 
and neighbouring properties, would harm the character and appearance of the wider 
area, and result in an incongruous addition to the street scene.

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded, and unanimous agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application was refused.

140.    66 FAIRWAY AVENUE, WEST DRAYTON - 29143/APP/2017/3100  (Agenda Item 10)

Installation of a side-dormer and enlargement of roofspace to create habitable 
accommodation, including the erection of a single-storey front extension and 
installation of a porch.

Officers presented the application, which sought to increase the height of the roof and 
install a side dormer to create habitable accommodation. The proposal also included 
the erection of a single-storey extension and the installation of a porch to the front of 
the dwelling.

Members noted that the application site was situated in the 'West Drayton Garden City 
Area of Special Local Character'. 

The Committee sought clarification on the non-standard reason for refusal 2, regarding 
the detrimental impact on the amenities of the adjoining occupier at 64 Fairway 
Avenue, by reason of over-dominance, overshadowing, visual intrusion, loss of light 
and loss of outlook. Members commented that the overlooked room was not habitable, 
and questioned whether a similar impact on non-habitable rooms in neighbouring 
properties had been permitted in previous applications. 

Members sought to defer the item to allow for further investigation from the Head of 
Planning and Enforcement on the appropriateness of reason for refusal 2. A proposal 
to defer the application was moved, seconded, and upon being put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.



RESOLVED: That the application was deferred.

141.    QUARTERLY FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - S106 & S278 PLANNING 
AGREEMENTS  (Agenda Item 11)

The report before Members provided financial information on s106 and s278 
agreements in the Central and South Planning Committee area until 30 June 2017, 
where the Council has received and holds funds.

RESOLVED: That the S106/S278 Planning Agreements Quarterly Financial 
Monitoring Report was noted.

142.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 12)

RESOLVED: That the item was deferred.

143.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 13)

RESOLVED: That the item was deferred.

144.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 14)

RESOLVED: That the item was deferred.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.48 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Luke Taylor on 01895 250693.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


